
Family Resource 
Guide 

2020

WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE



2   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

DA GO TÉ

Strong families are the cornerstone of strong communities. The experiences our children have – starting 

at birth – affect everything from their physical well-being to their lifelong health and their ability to be 

productive and contributing members of our communities.

Families are their child’s first and best teachers, so it is important that parents and caregivers have the 

information and support they need to make the best choices for themselves and their families. Every family is 

different and their needs will vary.

First Things First developed this guide as a resource to families on the programs, organizations and resources 

available in our area. In addition, the staff at the First Things First office (928.532.5041) are available to help 

families looking for programs specifically related to supporting the health and development of young children 

and families.

We hope this information will be useful as we work together to build a better future for our children, our 

families and our community!

Laurel Endfield, Chair

Dawnafe Whitesinger, Vice Chair

White Mountain Apache Tribe Regional Partnership Council

Feather Sprengeler, Regional Director

1630 E. White Mountain Blvd., Ste. C2 

Pinetop, AZ 85935

(928) 532-5041

fsprengeler@firstthingsfirst.org

Disclaimer: The publishers have taken every reasonable measure to ensure the information in this Community Resource Guide is accurate. In 

the event any information is inaccurate, the publishers assume no liability for damages incurred directly or indirectly as a result of incomplete, 

incorrect or omitted information. Inclusion of an agency in this directory does not constitute an endorsement of the agency nor their services. 

If you identify information that is incorrect, please notify First Things First, White Mountain Apache Tribe Regional Office at (928) 532-5041.



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   3

Behavioral Health ....................................................................................................................................................

Child Services .............................................................................................................................................................

Churches ......................................................................................................................................................................

Education ....................................................................................................................................................................

Emergency Response ........................................................................................................................................

Enterprise ....................................................................................................................................................................

Government ..............................................................................................................................................................

Health ............................................................................................................................................................................

Housing .........................................................................................................................................................................

Legislative ....................................................................................................................................................................

Media ..............................................................................................................................................................................

Miscellaneous ...........................................................................................................................................................

Social Services .........................................................................................................................................................

Utilities ..........................................................................................................................................................................

Youth Service ...........................................................................................................................................................

Index ...............................................................................................................................................................................

4

5

7

10

12

13

16

18

21

22

22

23

25

26

27

28

TABLE OF CONTENTS



4   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

Change Point Integrated Health
(928) 537-2951  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All  

Services Offered: Mental, crisis, substance abuse, 
primary care.

Johns Hopkins Celebrating Life
306 Kuper St.
PO Box 1240 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5215  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30pm

Mission: The Center for American Indian Health’s 
mission is to work in partnership with American Indian 
and Alaskan Native communities to raise their health 
status, self-sufficiency and health leadership to the 
highest possible level. 

Rainbow Treatment Center
302 W Ponderosa
PO Box 1790 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4858  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Website: www.rainbowtreatmentcenter.net

Service Offered: In-patient and outpatient drug and 
alcohol treatment. 

Mission: The WMAT Rainbow Center is a substance 
abuse treatment program designed to facilitate the 
rehabilitation of substance abusing/dependent adults 
on the Fort Apache Reservation. Treatment services are 
provided in both residential and outpatient counseling 
formats.

Rainbow Treatment Center Scholarships and Working 
to Wellness Program
210 W Fatco Rd. 
PO Box 1790 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3935  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Website: www.rainbowtreatmentcenter.net

Services Offered: There are two components to the Rainbow 
Treatment Center Scholarship Program: GED Preparation 
and College Assistance Program. The Working to Wellness 
Employment Program is for clients who have completed most 
or all of their treatment to obtain jobs at Tribal, Federal or 
Private Companies and Rainbow Treatment Center will pay for 
the salaries of the participants; all of their taxes, benefits and 
personnel policies will be the same as if he/she is a part-time 
employee of the White Mountain Apache Tribe.

White Mountain Apache Behavioral Health Services
249 W Ponderosa 
PO Box 1089 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4811  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Website: https://www.wmabhs.org/

Services Offered: Advocacy and case management, traditional 
healing, individual service planning, group services, residential 
treatment, 24 hour crisis management, GED and work 
program

Mission: The mission of ABHS is to improve the quality of 
life for individual and families who are residing on the Fort 
Apache Reservation regardless of tribal enrollment status and 
members of the White Mountain Apache Tribe who live either 
on or off-reservation.

White Mountain S.A.F.E. House
(928) 892-5852  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: 24 hour crisis intervention, 120 residential 
shelter for women, men and children, individual and group 
therapy, education and information.

Mission: We are a multi-faceted team helping victimized 
women, children and men through a holistic and structured 
program to facilitate the rebuilding of lives. 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   5

ABC Day Care Center
105 S Cypress
PO Box 190 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5715  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7am – 6pm

Services Offered: Child care for ages 0 – 12

Arizona Early Intervention Program
3839 N 3rd Street, Ste 304
PO Box 1240 
Phoenix, AZ 85012

(928) 587-5979  

Ages Served: 0 – 3

Serviced Offered: Early intervention services 

Chaghache Day Care Center
309 N 2nd Ave.
PO Box 1299 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4555  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Services Offered: Child care for ages 6 mo. – 12 years

Child Protective Services
(928) 338-4164  

Open: Daily, 24 hrs

Ages Served: 0 – 18

Cibecue Child Find
141 Timber Dr.
PO Box 80147 
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2499  

Open: Mon-Thur, 9am – 3:30pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5 

Services Offered: Early intervention screening and 
parent coaching.

Cibecue Head Start
21 N. Cromwell Rd. 
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2581  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 3 – 4

Services Offered: Early childhood education.

Mission: Head Start believes that all children should reach 
their full potential, every child can succeed, we can impact 
the success of “at risk” children, and quality early education 
fundamentally transforms children and families.

F.A.C.E. Program
110 W. Dish Chin Road 
PO Box 130 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4593  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 3pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5

Services Offered: Personal visits, FACE family circle, screening, 
resource network, adult education, early childhood, parent 
time and parent and child together time.

First Things First White Mountain Apache Tribe 
Regional Partnership Council
1630 E White Mountain Blvd., Ste C2
Pinetop, AZ 85935

(928) 532-5041  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5  

Services Offered: Funding for early childhood development 
and health programs.

Mission: Our purpose is to increase the quality of, and access 
to, the early childhood development and health system to 
ensure each child starts school healthy and ready to succeed.

Foster Care and Adoption
PO Box 1870 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4164  

Service Offered: Temporary care placement for children 
removed from their homes.

CHILD SERVICES 



6   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

CHILD SERVICES 

I.H.S. Reach Out and Read Program
308 Kuper St. 
PO Box 1240 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4911  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5

Services Offered: Early literacy information and resources 
for children ages 0 – 5.

McNary Head Start
81 N. Evergreen Rd.
PO Box 699
McNary, AZ 85930

(928) 334-2165  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 3 – 4

Services Offered: Early childhood education

Mission: Head Start believes that all children should reach 
their full potential, every child can succeed, we can impact 
the success of “at risk” children, and quality early education 
fundamentally transforms children and families.  

Northland Therapy Services
1294 Fawn Brook Dr.
Show Low, AZ 85901

(928) 532-1532  

Ages Served: 0 – 3

Services Offered: Early intervention services

Our Children’s Shelter
1220 S Dark Shadows Ave.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4614  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 0 – 17

Services Offered: Child placement

Reach Out and Read Arizona
205 W F-Bar Ln. 
PO Box 1790 
Snowflake, AZ 85937

(928) 380-3506  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5

Services Offered: Early literacy information and resources for 
children

Mission: To prepare American’s youngest children to succeed 
in school by partnering with doctors to prescribe books and 
encourage families to read together. 

Whiteriver Child Find
600 S Chief Ave. 
PO Box 430 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2600  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5

Services Offered: Early intervention screening and parent 
coaching. 

Whiteriver Head Start Program
102 E Spruce St. 
PO Box 699 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4928  

Ages Served: 3 – 5

Services Offered: Early childhood education

Mission: Head Start believes that all children should reach 
their full potential, every child can succeed, we can impact 
the success of “at risk” children, and quality early education 
fundamentally transforms children and families.



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   7

CHILD SERVICES CHURCHES

Whiteriver School District-Special Needs Program
959 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 190 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4842  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 3 – 5  

Services Offered: Early intervention screening and 
special needs pre-school.

Woman, Infants, Children (WIC)
100 E Walnut St.
PO Box 18 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4232  

Open: Mon-Thurs, 7am – 5pm; Fri 8am – 12pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5

Service Offered: Food and nutrition service.

Mission: WIC provides federal grants to States for 
supplemental foods, health care referrals, and nutrition 
education for low-income pregnant, breast feeding 
and non-pregnant post-partum women, and to infants 
and children up to age five who are found to be at 
nutritional risk. 

Canyon Day Assembly of God
4518 S 7th St. 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4577  

Ages Served: All

Website: canyondayag.org

Service Offered: Faith services

Canyon Day Lutheran Church
705 S East St. 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

PO Box 1250 
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

(928) 338-2345  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All ages

Services offered: Sunday Service 8am, Wednesday Service 6pm

Canyon Day Miracle Church
W Miracle Rd. 
PO Box 763
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

(928) 205-9482  

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 10am, 
Thursday Service 10am

Carrizo Assembly of God
Open: Sun – Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Services 10am & 5pm, 
Thursday Services 10am

Cedar Creek Assembly of God
1213 Hwy 73 
PO Box 327
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2371  

Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 9:30am and 6pm, 
Wednesday Service 7pm



8   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

CHURCHES

Cedar Creek Lutheran Church-Shepherd of the 
Mountain
Hwy 73
Cedar Creek, AZ 85941

PO Box 80010
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 338-2398  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All  

Services Offered: Sunday Services 4pm

Cibecue Miracle Church
S Adel Rd.
PO Box 482
Cibecue, AZ 85911

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 10am & 7:30pm, 
Wednesday Service 7:30pm

East Fork Lutheran Church
4325 Ft. Apache Rd.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

PO Box 1250
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

(928) 338-2345  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 9:45am, 
Wednesday Service 7pm

East Fork Miracle Church
5702 East Fork Rd.
PO Box 695
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4582  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 9:30am & 7:30pm, 
Wednesday Service 7:30pm

Fire on the Mountain
Grad Rock Rd. 
PO Box 1958 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 10am, Tuesday Service 7pm

McNary Apache Church of God
PO Box 484 
McNary, AZ 85930

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Sunday Service 10am & 7:30pm, 
Wednesday Service 7:30pm

McNary Baptist Church
210 W Pine
PO Box 616
McNary, AZ 85930

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Sunday Service 10am & 6pm, 
Monday Service 6pm, Thursday Service 6pm

McNary Catholic Church – St. Anthony Catholic Church
260 Block North Hwy
McNary, AZ 85930

McNary Lutheran Church – Shepherd in the Pines 
Lutheran Church
120 Evergreen Rd. 
PO Box 333 
McNary, AZ 85930

Ages Served: All ages

Services Offered: Sunday Worship at 9am

North Fork Miracle Church
4140 N Potter St.
PO Box 2134
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 521-0839  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 10am & 7pm, 
Tuesday Choir Practice 6pm, Wednesday Service 7pm, 
Saturday Bible Study 11am.

Riverside Church
1906 East Fork Rd.
PO Box 2552 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All  

Services Offered: Sunday Service 10am & 7pm, Wednesday 
Service 7pm



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   9

CHURCHES

Rose of Sharon Church
5710 N 1st St.
PO Box 2321 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 594-1045  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Service 10am & 7pm. Sunday 
School 9:30am. Monday Prayer meeting 6pm. Wednesday 
Service 7pm.

The Hope Center Ministries
123 E Manzanita St.
PO Box 1787 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4961  

Open: Mon-Fri, 12pm – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Residential facility providing showers, 
food, clothing and household items. Sunday - 2 pm service. 
Monday night - game night open to the community. Tuesday 
night - Bible study. Thursday night - Bible study with a 
dinner. Friday night - Christian movie. First Saturday of the 
month - Ministry. 

Mission: The purpose of Hope Center Ministries is to provide 
men and women with the opportunity to overcome their 
drug and alcohol addiction through their faith. Our Program 
is designed to show these individuals how to find peace and 
lasting freedom from their addictions through a personal 
relationship with Jesus Christ.

Whiteriver Assembly of God
701 N Chief Ave.
PO Box 597 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4961  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Faith Services

Whiteriver Catholic Church
9 W Alm St. 
PO Box 679
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Services Offered: Faith services

Whiteriver LDS Church
2522 S Malone Dr. 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4122  

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Faith services and AA classes.

Whiteriver Lutheran Church - Open Bible Lutheran Church
6 W Oak St. 
PO Box 519
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4200  

Ages Served: All ages

Services Offered: Sunday Worship at 9:30am. Solid Ground 
Bookstore and Celebrate Recovery Ministry. 

Whiteriver Miracle Church
706 N. 2st Street 
PO Box 4727
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 594-6160  

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Worship 10 AM.

White Mountain Apache Baptist Church
1720 N Chief Ave. 
PO Box 28  
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday - Services 11am. Sunday Schools for 
all ages 10am. Bible studies for men and women every other 
Tuesdays and Thursdays.

White Mountain Apache Christian Mission
716 S Chief Ave. 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

PO Box 486  
Show Low, AZ 85902

(928) 207-0032; (928) 205-5365  

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Sunday Church at 10:30am. Monday Sewing 
Class at 10am – 2pm. Tuesday Men’s Bible Study at 1pm. 
Wednesday Ladies Bible Study at 11am and Youth Group at 6pm.

White Mountain Apache Ministries
710 S Chief Ave. 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 207-1375  

Services Offered: Food boxes and AA classes.



10   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

EDUCATION

Adult Education
111 Fatco Rd.
PO Box 999
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5113  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+  

Services Offered: GED Preparation

Alchesay High School
422 S 2nd Ave.
PO Box 190
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5690  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7am – 3:30pm

Ages Served: 14 – 21

Services Offered: Education, social work and counseling for 
students in grades 9-12.

Canyon Day Junior High School
4621 S 9th St.
PO Box 190
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5680  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7am – 3:30pm

Ages Served: 12 – 14

Services Offered: Education, social work and counseling to 
students in grades 6-8.

Chief Alchesay Activity Center
PO Box 190
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5690  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7am – 3:30pm

Services Offered: Sporting and community events.

Cibecue High School
318 E Elm Dr. 
PO Box 80068 
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2444  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7:30am – 4pm

Ages Served: 14 – 18

Services Offered: Educational services for children in grades 
9-12.

Cradleboard Elementary School
7301 N Powerline Rd.
PO Box 190
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5650  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30pm

Ages Served: 6 – 12

Services Offered: Education, social work and counseling to 
students.

Mission: It is the mission of Cradleboard Elementary School to 
implement structured, school-wide behavioral and academic 
expectations; provide staff with ongoing mentoring and 
professional development; and foster consistent, two-way 
communication with parents to ensure a school community 
where all students will become life-long learners. 

East Fork Lutheran School
4325 Ft. Apache Rd.
PO Box 489 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4455  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 5 – 19

Services Offered: Education services for children K-12.

John F. Kennedy Day School Elementary
Highway 73
PO Box 130
Cedar Creek, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4593  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 6 – 14

Services Offered: Education for children grades K-8.

Johnson O’Malley (JOM) Program
205 W Fatco Rd.
PO Box 999
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-6080  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 3 – 18

Mission: Meet unique and specialized education needs of 
Native American students on or near the Fort Apache Indian 
Reservation, supports schools through providing funding 
for academic enrichment, incentives, parent involvement, 
classroom supplies, counseling and extra-curricular activities 
that support youth; conducts a community needs assessment 
every three years. 



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   11

EDUCATION

McNary Elementary School
108 N Pollock Ave.
PO Box 598 
McNary, AZ 85930

(928) 334-2294  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7am – 3pm

Ages Served: 6 – 14

Services Offered: Education for children grades K-8

Northland Pioneer College Early Childhood 
Development Program
Painted Desert Campus
PO Box 610 
Holbrook, AZ 85025

(928) 524-7335  

Website: www.npc.edu

Open Mon-Fri, As scheduled

Ages Served: High School – Adult

Services Offered: College courses for individuals working 
with young children; Prep for CDA Certificate or degree in 
early childhood development. Emphasis areas infant toddler, 
family child care, preschool, school age, early childhood 
management, special needs.

Mission: Northland Pioneer College creates, supports and 
promotes lifelong learning.

Northland Pioneer College Whiteriver Center
720 S Chief
PO Box 610 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5185  

Website: www.npc.edu

Open: Mon-Thur, 8am – 9pm; Fri 8am – 12pm

Ages Served: High School – Adult

Services Offered: Community College courses leading to 
certificates, degrees

Mission: Northland Pioneer College creates, supports and 
promotes lifelong learning.

Office of Higher Education
205 W Fatco Rd. 
PO Box 999
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5800  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Services Offered: Scholarships for enrolled tribal members.

Seven Mile Elementary School
2005 Ft. Apache Rd. 
PO Box 519
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5670  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 6 – 12

Service Offered: Education services for children grades K-6.

Theodore Roosevelt Middle School
101 Thomas Rd. 
PO Box 567
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

(928) 338-4464  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 11 – 13

Service Offered: Educational service for children grades 6-8.

Tribal Education Department
205 W Fatco Rd.
PO Box 999
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4490  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: JOM Programs, higher education, vocational 
rehab, adult education.

Vocational Rehabilitation Program
205 W Fatco Rd.
PO Box 919
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1791  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Service Offered: Assistance for Tribal members that are 
disabled adults wanting to re-enter the workforce.

Mission: Vocational Rehabilitation service are designed 
to achieve employment objectives consistent with the 
unique strength, resources, priorities, concerns, abilities 
and capabilities of the individual. The WMAT VRP is within 
the WMAT Education Department, which offers vocational 
rehabilitation to people with disabilities. 



12   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

EDUCATION EMERGENCY RESPONSE

Whiteriver Elementary School
1 N Ave.
PO Box 190
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5660  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 6 – 12

Services Offered: Education services for children grades K-6.

Whiteriver Unified School District
959 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 190
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 358-5800  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 4 – 21

Service Offered: Education services for children pre-
kindergarten through high school.

Cibecue EMS
1945 S Cooley Rd.
PO Box 81332
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2302  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Medical transportation

Cibecue Fire and Rescue
145 S Cooley Rd.
PO Box 81322 
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 338-5326  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Fire prevention

Mission: The mission of the WMAT Fire and Rescue 
Department is to provide a variety of services designed to 
protect the life, health and property of families.

Cibecue Police Department
145 S Cooley Rd.
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2555  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Public safety

Emergency Medical Services
103 W Rainbow St.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3095  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Medical services

Fire and Rescue Department
612 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 929
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4311  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Fire education and training, burn permits, 
arson hotline.

Mission: The mission of the WMAT Fire and Rescue 
Department is to provide a variety of services that protect the 
life, health and property of our families. 



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   13

EMERGENCY RESPONSE ENTERPRISE

Hon-Dah Fire and Rescue
503 E Highway 260
PO Box 129 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 334-2206  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Fire education and training, burn permits, 
arson hotline.

Mission: The mission of the WMAT fire and Rescue 
Department is to provide a variety of services that protect 
the life, health and property of our families.

Whiteriver Police Department
5 E Sycamore St.
PO Box 889 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4942  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Public safety 

Alchesay Print Shop (Alchesay High School)
(928) 358-5715  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7:30am – 5:30pm

Services Offered: Printing; booklets, posters, banners, business 
cards, invitations, shirts, hoodies

Apache Auto
1321 Industrial Rd. 
PO Box 26
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4172  

Open: Sun-Sat, 8am – 5pm

Services Offered: Auto services

Apache Enterprise
1321 Industrial Rd.
PO Box 26
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4967  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Apache Mini Mart – Carrizo
7360 Hwy 60
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 332-2390  

Open: Sun-Sat, 7am – 8pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Gas and grocery

Apache Propane (Doxol)
1009 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 1149
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4802  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Service Offered: Propane services

Apache Tire Shop
Hwy 73 Elder St.
PO Box 26
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1414  

Open: Mon-Thur, 8am – 5pm; Fri, 8am – 4pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Automobile tire repair and replacements.



14   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

ENTERPRISE

Arrowhead Café & Marketplace
103 General Crook St.
PO Box 1178
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

(928) 338-4278  

Website: https://arrowheadcafe.com/

Open: Mon-Fri, 7:30am – 4:30pm

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Restaurant and marketplace

Bashas’
1001 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 1660
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4956  

Open: Mon-Sat 6am – 10pm; Sun 7am – 9pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered Grocery, deli, bakery services.

Burger King
55 W Fatco Rd.
PO Box 2065
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4033  

Open: Sun-Sat, 6am – 11pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Restaurant, food.

Canyon Day Store
4811 Hastings St.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-6001  

Open: Mon – Fri, 7am – 8pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Gas and grocery

Cellular One – Whiteriver Office
1017 E Chief Ave.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1606  

Open: Mon-Fri, 9am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Cellular phones and calling plans.

Cibecue Commercial Center
221 S Cooley Rd.
PO Box 80220
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2500  

Open: Mon-Fri 8am – 5pm; Sat, 9am – 4pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Gas, grocery and laundry.

Cibecue Tire Shop
210 W Cibecue Rd.
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2483  

Open: Wed & Thurs, 7am – 4pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Auto and tire repair.

Greggo’s 
1710 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 1686
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4118  

Open: Mon-Fri, 11am – 8pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Restaurant, food

H-Market
506 N Chief Ave.
PO Box 309
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4713  

Open: Sun-Sat, 7am – 8pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Gas, grocery, clothing, shoes and other items.

Hon-Dah Resort and Casino
777 Hwy 260
Pinetop, AZ 85935

(928) 369-0299  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Casino, lodging, dining, entertainment and 
conference center.

Mission: To be the top entertainment destination in the White 
Mountains by providing exceptional and consistent customer 
service to all our guest.



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   15

ENTERPRISE

Indian Pines Restaurant
777 Hwy 260
Pinetop, AZ 85935

(928) 369-0299  

Open: Sun-Sat, 6am – 10pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Restaurant, food

Jackson Hewitt Tax Service
1109 S Chief Ave.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5850  

Open: Mon-Fri, 9am – 6pm (Seasonal)

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Seasonal, tax preparation services, off 
season on Thursdays by appointment.

Little Bluebird Studios
674 E White Mountain Blvd.
PO Box 825
Pinetop, AZ 85935

(928) 351-7942  

Open: Mon-Thurs 9am – 4pm; Fri, 9am – 12pm

Ages Serviced: All

Services Offered: Printing

Mike’s Store – Cibecue
31 N Cromwell Rd.
PO Box 8007
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2575  

Open: Mon-Fri, 9am – 7pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Grocery

Seven Mile Store
2822 7-Mile Rd.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1100  

Open: Mon-Thurs 7am – 8pm; Sat-Sun, 7am – 7pm

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Gas, grocery

V-8 Video
2 S Chief Ave., Hwy 73
PO Box 1510
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1936  

Open: Mon-Sat, 12pm – 9pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Video rentals

War Pony Autobody & Towing
508 N Chief Hwy 
PO Box 340 
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 594-6741  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Autobody repair and towing services

Wells Fargo Bank
1021 S Chief Ave.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1249  

Open: Mon-Fri 9am – 6pm: Sat, 9am – 4pm

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Banking

Mission: We want to satisfy all our customers’ financial needs 
and help them succeed financially

Whiteriver Restaurant
1109 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 1149
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4927  

Open: Sun-Sat, 9am – 7pm

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Food

Whiteriver Service Station
PO Box 26
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4315  

Open: Sun-Sat, 9am – 6pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Gas and grocery



16   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

GOVERNMENT

Bureau of Indian Affairs
2 W Elm St.
PO Box 560
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5355  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30pm

Ages Served: All

Service Offered: Forestry and law enforcement.

Mission: Enhance the quality of life, to promote economic 
opportunity, and to carry out the responsibility to protect 
and improve the trust assets of American Indians, Indian 
Tribes and Alaskan Natives. 

Bureau of Indian Affairs Fire Management
180 W Horseshoe Ave.
PO Box 560
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5422; (928) 338-5423  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30pm

Service Offered: Wildland firefighting.

Executive Office of the Tribal Chairwoman
201 E Walnut St.
PO Box 1150
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2500  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Executive Office of the Tribal Council
201 E Walnut St.
PO Box 1150
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2509  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Executive Office of the Vice Chairman
201 E Walnut St.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2520  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7:30am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Juvenile Court
PO Box 598
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4720  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Legal Department
201 E Walnut St.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2537  

Open: 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Office of Vital Records 
PO Box 589
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2559; (928) 338-2558  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Probation
202 E Walnut St. Ste 5
PO Box 598
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4720 ext. 1506  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Assistance for closed cases.

Prosecution Unit
203 E Walnut St.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2544; (928) 338-2549  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Orders or protection, restraining orders, 
Domestic Violence Coalition, and prosecution of criminal cases 
on the Fort Apache Indian Reservation.

Mission: Protect the safety and security of all people within the 
WMAT jurisdiction by prosecuting alleged violations of tribal 
laws in a manner that respects the rights of the community; 
the accused and the victims equally. To uphold Tribal laws and 
traditions while maintaining modern professional standards. 
To cooperate with all law enforcement agencies and provide 
training, education and awareness where it would be helpful.



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   17

GOVERNMENT

Tribal Court
202 E Walnut St., Ste 5
PO Box 598
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4720  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Legal proceedings.

Tribal Forestry
401 N Chief Ave.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1665  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Thin, plant and grow trees. Promote 
healthy forest environment. Wildland fire fighting.

Tribal Gaming Office
779 Hwy 260
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 369-0938  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All 

Services Offered: Oversight of tribal gaming

Tribal Safety 
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2495  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Safety

U.S. Postal Service
2726 S Chief Ave.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4576  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Services Offered: Postal services

Veteran’s Health Care Clinic – Show Low
2450 Show Low Lake Road, Ste 1
Show Low, AZ 85901

(928) 532-1069  

Mission: Health and mental heath services for veterans

White Mountain Apache Legal Services
202 E Walnut St. 
PO Box 1030
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4845; (928) 312-2291  

Open: Mon-Thur, 8:30am – 5pm; Fri, 9am – 12pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Assistance with legal proceedings.

White Mountain Apache Tribe Main Switchboard
201 E Walnut St.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4346  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs 

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Main switchboard provides access to any 
tribal department.



18   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

HEALTH

Apache Diabetes Wellness Center
PO Box 1210
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5278  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Breast feeding/diabetes preventative/ed

Breastfeeding Support Services
PO Box 1210
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4042  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Breastfeeding support and lactation 
consultation, helpline, home-visits, breast pumps to borrow 
and weekly support.

CBQ Community Health Representative
205 E Rodeo Dr.
Cibecue, AZ 85911

PO Box 1210
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 332-2310  

Open: 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Health services

Cibecue Indian Health Service
PO Box 80039
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-4555  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Serviced Offered: Health services

Community Health Representative
301 W. Ponderosa
PO Box 1210
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4822  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Health services

Mission: Provides health education and regular home visits 
to check on community member’s. Work closely with I.H.S. 
at the DM Clinics and assist the Dialysis Center patients.

Division of Health Programs
301 W Elm St.
PO Box 1210
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4955  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: The Division of Health programs are Rainbow 
Treatment Center, Community Health Representative, 
Emergency Medical Services, Client Business Office, Health 
Education, Apache Diabetes Wellness Center, Public 
Health Emergency Preparedness, Inter Agency Community 
Committee, Memorial Hall and Cibecue Cotton Wood Gym. 

Health Education
301 W Elm St.
PO Box 1210
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4953  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

I.H.S. Birthing Center 
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3728  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: Infants

I.H.S. Child Birthing Classes
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4911 ext. 3686  

Open: 1st Thursday of the month

Ages Serviced: All

Services Offered: Childbirth education classes for pregnant 
women, post-partum and newborn education classes. 



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   19

HEALTH

I.H.S. Diabetes Department
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3665  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Services Offered: Diabetes education and case management.

Mission: The Diabetes Department in partnership with the 
providers and the community strive to promote self-care 
and to enhance the capacity of our system to provide quality 
diabetes care.  

Vision: Create hope in the community regarding diabetes 
through education and quality diabetes care.

I.H.S. Dietary Department
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3575  

Open: Mon-Fri, 6am – 7pm

Services Offered: Group classes on diabetes education, 
chronic kidney disease, carbohydrate counting, and diabetes 
prevention.

Mission: To provide all our customers the best quality 
nutrition care and good to help improve the health status of 
American Indian and Alaskan Natives.

I.H.S. Outpatient Department
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3554  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Numerous specialty clinics offered.

Mission: To provide high quality healthcare for our Native 
American population.

I.H.S. Outpatient Nutrition
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4911 ext. 3647  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7:30am – 4:30pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Nutrition and exercise instruction offered 
to schools, churches or community groups by appointment.

I.H.S. Physical Therapy
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4911 ext. 3606  

Open: Mon-Fri, 6:30am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Orthopedic, pediatric, wound care, balance, 
women’s health, EMG/NCV, perfusion studies, occupational and 
physical therapy.

Mission: To raise the physical, mental, social and spiritual health 
of American Indians and Alaska natives to the highest level. 

I.H.S. Public Health Nursing Department
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3684  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Services Offered: Provides health related in services to groups 
around various topics. Provides STD screening/testing. Provides 
lactation consultation and active parenting classes. 

I.H.S. Social Services Department
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3671  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Closed Federal Holidays

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Primary care provided to patients who are 
admitted to the hospital and provide resources, prevention 
education and referrals as needed.

Mission: The mission of the Social Service Department is to 
provide quality and culturally appropriate services; through 
prevention, intervention and education support to assist the 
parents and their families. 

Indian Health Services Hospital – Whiteriver Service Unit
200 W Hospital Dr.
PO Box 860
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4911  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Health services



20   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

HEALTH

Johns Hopkins Center for American Indian Health - 
Fort Apache Office
102 General Crook St.
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

PO Box 1240
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3032  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Infectious and behavioral health studies.

John Hopkins Center for American Indian Health - 
Whiteriver Office
306 Kuper St.
PO Box 1240
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5215  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Infectious and behavioral health studies.

Mission: The center for American Indian Health’s mission is 
to work in partnership with American Indian and Alaskan 
Native communities to raise their health status, self-
sufficiency and health leadership to the highest possible 
level.

Navajo County Public Health Services
600 N 9th Place
Show Low, AZ 85901

(928) 532-6050  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30PM

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Public health, emergency preparedness, 
environmental health, nursing, nutrition services program, 
tobacco prevention and education, WIC.

Mission: Promoting quality health through community 
education, planning and partnerships.

Navajo County Public Health Services – Nutrition
117 E Buffalo St.
Holbrook, AZ 85025

(928) 524-4750  

Open: Mon-Thur, 8am – 5:30pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Nutrition and physical activity classes to 
school-age children.

Mission: Improve the nutrition and physical activity of children 
through free age-appropriate nutrition classes provided to 
children in the classroom. Take home information for parents 
provided.

Navajo County Public Health Services – Oral Health
600 N 9th Place
Show Low, AZ 85901

(928) 532-6050  

Open: Mon-Thur, 7:30am – 5pm

Ages Served: 0 – 5

Services Offered: Oral health screening, fluoride varnish for 
children 0 – 5 years, oral health education to parents and 
providers.

Mission: Improve the oral health of children through oral 
screening and fluoride varnish application in children 0 – 5 
years old and to assist parents and providers in understanding 
the importance of oral health for their children.

Navajo County Public Health Services – Teen Pregnancy 
Prevention
600 N 9th Place
Show Low, AZ 85901

(928) 532-6050  

Open: Mon-Thur, 7:30am – 5:30pm

Ages Served: 14 – 21

Services Offered: Classes for high school students.

Mission: Classes on decision making sex education and STD 
prevention in order to improve the health of teenagers. 



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   21

HEALTH HOUSING

Navajo County Public Health Services – Tobacco & 
Chronic Disease Education
619 E 3rd St.
Winslow, AZ 85047

(928) 289-6830  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7:30am – 5:30pm

Ages Served: 4th-6th grades, Adults

Services Offered: Tobacco education classes to school 
age children. Chronic disease self-management classes to 
adults and caregivers.

Mission: Provide education to school age students on 
dangers of tobacco use. Provide education to adults and 
care givers in order to assist them in manage their chronic 
diseases, such as diabetes or hypertension. 

Navajo County Public Health Services – Vital Records
117 E Buffalo St.
Holbrook, AZ 85025

(928) 524-4750  

Open: Mon-Thur, 8am – 4:30pm 

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Provide certified copies of Arizona births 
and deaths. Cost $20-$30. Payment must be a money order 
– no other form of payment accepted. NCPHS VR goes to 
Whiteriver I.H.S. on the first Tuesday of the month.

Mission: To assist eligible County residents obtain accurate, 
certified copies of birth and death certificates. 

Cibecue Housing Authority
30 S Dale Dr.
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2440  

Open: Mon-Thur 7:30am – 5pm; Fri, 8am – 12pm

Ages Served: All

Community Development Corporation
1114 Hon-Dah Dr.
PO Box 550
McNary, AZ 85930

(928) 369-1753  

Open: Mon & Fri, 8am – 4pm

Ages Served: All

Whiteriver Housing Authority
50 W Chinatown St.
PO Box 1270
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4831  

Open: Mon-Thur 7:30am – 5pm; Fri, 8am – 12pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Rental and home ownership, resident 
opportunity programs, education assistance.



22   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

LEGISLATIVE MEDIA

Arizona State House of Representatives
(928) 352-8404  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Contact information for State Legislature

Arizona State Senate
(928) 352-8404  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Contact information for State Legislature

Navajo County Board of Supervisors
100 E Code Talkers Dr.
PO Box 668
Holbrook, AZ 85025

(928) 524-4053  

US Senator – Kyrsten Sinema
241 Russell Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, DC 20510

(202) 224-2235  

US Senator – Martha McSally
241 Russell Senate Office Bldg.
Washington, DC 20510

(202) 224-2235  

Fort Apache Scout Office
5 E Manzanita St.
PO Box 890
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4813  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Tribal newspaper with subscription available.

KNNB Radio Station
103 W Fatco Rd.
PO Box 310
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5211  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4pm

Website: www.knnb.online 

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: KNNB serves the community with variety 
programming throughout the day. There are 30-minute Talk 
Shows from Tribal Programs. National Public Radio 7am - 
8am and from 4pm – 5pm. “Apache Words of Wisdom” 8am  
– 8:30am featuring community elders. KNNB plays music in 
differing formats ranging from Oldies, but Goodies and Today’s 
Pop to Traditional Apache and Christian.



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   23

MISCELLANEOUS

Alchesay Fish Hatchery
8602 N Alchesay Fish Hatchery Rd.
PO Box 2430
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4901  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7am – 3:30pm

Ages Served: All

Cibecue Athletic Department
PO Box 80146
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2431  

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Community events and sporting events.

Cibecue Community Library
6 W 3rd St.
PO Box 80008
Cibecue, AZ 85911

(928) 332-2621  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Books and resources, internet 

Community Swimming Pool
202 Upper N Terrace Ave.
PO Box 1202
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1355  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Physical wellness

Fair & Rodeo Office
PO Box 1709
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2492  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Annual Tribal Fair and Rodeo activities.

Fort Apache Culture Center
127 Scout Rd.
PO Box 507
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

(928) 338-4625  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Apache Culture Museum and tours of the 
historic Fort Apache.

Historic Preservation Office
102 General Crook St.
PO Box 507
Fort Apache, AZ 85926

(928) 338-3033  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Human Resource Department
1 E Oak St.
PO Box 1960
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2429  

Open: Mon – Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 16+

Services Offered: Job openings and employment for the White 
Mountain Apache Tribe.

McNary Public Library
208 W Pine
PO Box 586
McNary, AZ 85930

(928) 334-2116  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Books and resources, internet.

N’dee Bii Health and Wellness
1101 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 1202
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1116  

Open: Mon-Thur 5am – 7pm; Fri, 5am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+, 13 – 17 consent from doctor and parent, 
membership application

Services Offered: Fitness equipment, group classes and 
personal training.



24   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

MISCELLANEOUS

Office of Tourism
(928) 338-1230  

Ages Served: All

Mission: Promote and protect the culture and lands of 
the White Mountain Apache Tribe, increase economic 
development through tourism efforts, and enhance the 
economy of the tribe through various promotions.

Sunrise Park
200 Highway 273
Greer, AZ 85927

(928) 735-7676  

Open: Bases on season

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Lodging, summer activities (boat dock, 
horseback rides, lift rides, mountain biking, disc golf) and 
winter activities (lift tickets, ski school, tubing, cross country 
skiing, sleigh rides)

The Love Kitchen, Inc.
1715 S Penrod Ln.
Pinetop-Lakeside, AZ 85935

(928) 367-6505  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Library system of books and media for 
check-out, public computers.

Wash & Dry Laundromat
609 S Chief Ave.
PO Box 414
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4590  

Open: Mon-Sat, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Self-service coin laundry.

White Mountain Apache Tribe Division of 
Transportation
1318-A S Chief Ave.
PO Box 1710
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-5155  

Website: www.wmatdot.com 

Office Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Transit: 6am – 1:45pm; does not run every 3rd Friday 
and tribal holidays

Whiteriver Public Library
201 E Walnut St.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4884  

Open: Mon-Fri, 10am – 4:45pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Library system of books and media for check-
out, public computers.



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   25

SOCIAL SERVICES

Arizona Department of Economic Security
2500 E Cooley, Ste 410
Show Low, AZ 85901

(928) 532-4313  

Ages Served: All

Cibecue Elderly Feeding 
(928) 332-2434  

Open: Mon-Fri, 7am – 3pm

Ages Served: 55+

Client Business Office
522 2 4th Ave.
PO Box 1210
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1808  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Transportation/ALTCS

Custodial Care – Elderly Group Home
1222 S Dark Shadows Ave.
PO Box 219
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4633  

Open: Sun-Sat, 24 hrs

Ages Served: 18+

Department of Economic Security – Whiteriver
202 E Walnut St.
PO Box 1180
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 432-7587  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Financial/medical assistance and food 
stamps.

Elderly Services Programs
100 E Walnut St.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2553  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: Elderly ages 55+

Services Offered: Elderly services provides home delivered 
meals, home care and respite care to elders and group 
meals for socialization.

Food Distribution
PO Box 2019
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4964  

Open: Mon-Thur, 8am – 4pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: Food services

Living Hope Women’s Center
1107 S Maverick Ave.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1830  

Open: Mon-Fri, 10am – 5pm

Services Offered: Family crisis, 24 hrs

Revolving Credit Program  
PO Box 1629
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1043  

Open: Mon-Thur, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Services Offered: Consumer loans to tribal members for 
graduation, Christmas, back-to-school, emergencies, health 
care expenses and other financial issues.

Tribal Employment Rights Office
209 W Fatco Rd.
PO Box 2390
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1012  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Services Offered: Employment rights information.

Tribal Health Benefits and Retirement
1 E Oak St.
PO Box 700
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-2429  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Services Offered: Health Plan/enrollment 



26   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

SOCIAL SERVICES UTILITIES

Tribal Social Services
100 E Walnut St.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4164  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: All

Services Offered: General Assistance, adult care services, 
adoption, foster care, child protective services, TANF, 
domestic violence prevention classes and burial assistance. 

Work Force Innovation and Opportunity Act Program
100 E Walnut St.
PO Box 1710
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4818  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Ages Served: 18+

Services Offered: GED classes/work force training.

CBQ Utility & Maintenance
(928) 322-2427  

Navoapache Electric Cooperative
202 E Walnut St.
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 368-5118  

Open: Mon-Thur, 8am – 5pm

Website: www.navopache.org

Public Works
1322 S Industrial Rd.
PO Box 1038
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1504  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Services Offered: Water and trash

Utility Office
1306 S Industrial Rd.
PO Box 517
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-4825  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   27

YOUTH SERVICE

Apache Youth Ministries 
617B S Chief Ave. 
PO Box 1825
Lakeside, AZ 85929

(520) 488-0293  

Open: Mon, 2:45pm-5:30pm, Tue, 2:45pm-7pm, Wed, 
2:45pm-8pm, Thurs, 2:45pm-5:30pm, Fri,12pm-3:30pm

Services Offered: Youth center, Bible studies, youth 
mentoring, youth trips, kids clubs, community service 
projects and sports camps

Mission: Empowering Apache youth to impact their 
community.

Arizona Conservation Corps
1892 Pine Lake Rd.
Pinetop, AZ 85935

(928) 207-0744  

Website: https://azcorps.org

Mission: The White Mountain Youth Corps empowers 
young people by engaging them in meaningful community 
service, job training and education, environmental 
stewardship and adventure experiences.

Boy and Girls Club of the White Mountain 
Apache Tribe
109 S Manzanita St.
PO Box 1270
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-1177  

Open: Mon-Thur, 1pm – 6pm; Fri, 1pm – 5:15pm

Ages Served: 6 – 18

Services Offered: Education, recreation and fitness 
activities.

Mission: To enable all young people, especially those who 
need us most, to reach their full potential as productive, 
caring, responsible citizens.

Johns Hopkins Native Vision
102 General Crook St.
Fort Apache, AZ 85941

PO Box 1240
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-3032  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 4:30pm

Ages Served: 6-18

Services Offered: Health programs in schools, summer sports 
and life skills camps.

Mission: The Center for American Indian Health’s mission is to 
work in partnership with American Indian and Alaskan Native 
communities to raise their health status, self-sufficiency and 
health leadership in the highest possible level. 

The Kennel 
617B S Chief Ave.
PO Box 1825
Lakeside, AZ 85929

(520) 488-0293  

Open: Mon, 2:45pm – 5:30pm, Tue, 2:45pm – 7pm, 
Wed, 2:45pm – 8pm, Thurs, 2:45pm – 5:30pm,Fri,12pm – 3:30pm

Ages Served: Middle School and High School age students
Services Offered: Youth center (billiards, ping pong, foosball, 
snacks, basketball, volleyball, skate ramps)

Mission: The Kennel provides teenagers a safe place to hang-out 
and provides health activities for teens our community.

WMAT Youth Council
PO Box 999
Whiteriver, AZ 85941

(928) 338-6080  

Open: Mon-Fri, 8am – 5pm

Mission: Service learning experiences for youth that include 
planning, research action, relationship-building and leadership. 
Projects are collaborations between teacher’s, community 
members, schools and students that are designed to impact the 
community in a positive way.



28   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 

INDEX

ABC Day Care Center....................................................................................... 5

Adult Education.............................................................................................. 10

Alchesay Fish Hatchery.................................................................................. 23

Alchesay High School..................................................................................... 10

Alchesay Print Shop (Alchesay High School)............................................... 13

Apache Auto.................................................................................................... 13

Apache Diabetes Wellness Center............................................................... 18

Apache Enterprise.......................................................................................... 13

Apache Mini Mart – Carrizo........................................................................... 13

Apache Propane (Doxol)................................................................................ 13

Apache Tire Shop........................................................................................... 13

Apache Youth Ministries .............................................................................. 27

Arizona Conservation Corps......................................................................... 27

Arizona Department of Economic Security................................................. 25

Arizona Early Intervention Program.............................................................. 5

Arizona State House of Representatives..................................................... 22

Arizona State Senate...................................................................................... 22

Arrowhead Café & Marketplace................................................................... 14

Basha’s............................................................................................................. 14

Boy and Girls Club of the White Mountain Apache Tribe......................... 27

Breastfeeding Support Services................................................................... 18

Bureau of Indian Affairs................................................................................ 16

Bureau of Indian Affairs Fire Management................................................ 16

Burger King..................................................................................................... 14

Canyon Day Assembly of God........................................................................ 7

Canyon Day Junior High School.................................................................... 10

Canyon Day Lutheran Church........................................................................ 7

Canyon Day Miracle Church........................................................................... 7

Canyon Day Store........................................................................................... 14

Carrizo Assembly of God................................................................................. 7

CBQ Community Health Representative..................................................... 18

CBQ Utility & Maintenance........................................................................... 26

Cedar Creek Assembly of God........................................................................ 7

Cedar Creek Lutheran Church-Shepherd of the Mountain........................ 8

Cellular One – Whiteriver Office................................................................... 14

Chaghache Day Care Center........................................................................... 5

Change Point Integrated Health..................................................................... 4

Chief Alchesay Activity Center...................................................................... 10

Child Protective Services................................................................................. 5

Cibecue Athletic Department....................................................................... 23

Cibecue Child Find........................................................................................... 5

Cibecue Commercial Center......................................................................... 14

Cibecue Community Library......................................................................... 23

Cibecue Elderly Feeding ............................................................................... 25

Cibecue EMS................................................................................................... 12

Cibecue Fire and Rescue............................................................................... 12

Cibecue Head Start.......................................................................................... 5

Cibecue High School...................................................................................... 10

Cibecue Housing Authority........................................................................... 21

Cibecue Indian Health Service...................................................................... 18

Cibecue Miracle Church.................................................................................. 8

Cibecue Police Department.......................................................................... 12

Cibecue Tire Shop.......................................................................................... 14

Client Business Office.................................................................................... 25

Community Development Corporation....................................................... 21

Community Health Representative.............................................................. 18

Community Swimming Pool......................................................................... 23

Cradleboard Elementary School.................................................................. 10

Custodial Care – Elderly Group Home......................................................... 25

Department of Economic Security – Whiteriver......................................... 25

Division of Health Programs......................................................................... 18

East Fork Lutheran Church............................................................................. 8

East Fork Lutheran School............................................................................ 10

East Fork Miracle Church................................................................................ 8

Elderly Services Programs............................................................................. 25

Emergency Medical Services......................................................................... 12

Executive Office of the Tribal Chairwoman................................................ 16

Executive Office of the Tribal Council.......................................................... 16

Executive Office of the Vice Chairman........................................................ 16

F.A.C.E. Program............................................................................................... 5

Fair & Rodeo Office........................................................................................ 23

Fire and Rescue Department........................................................................ 12

Fire on the Mountain....................................................................................... 8

First Things First White Mountain Apache Tribe Regional Partnership 
Council.................................................................................................... 5

Food Distribution........................................................................................... 25

Fort Apache Culture Center.......................................................................... 23

Fort Apache Scout Office............................................................................... 22

Foster Care and Adoption............................................................................... 5

Greggo’s .......................................................................................................... 14

H-Market......................................................................................................... 14

Health Education............................................................................................ 18

Historic Preservation Office.......................................................................... 23

Hon-Dah Fire and Rescue............................................................................. 12

Hon-Dah Resort and Casino......................................................................... 14

Human Resource Department..................................................................... 23

I.H.S. Birthing Center..................................................................................... 18

I.H.S. Child Birthing Classes.......................................................................... 18

I.H.S. Diabetes Department.......................................................................... 19

I.H.S. Dietary Department............................................................................. 19

I.H.S. Outpatient Department....................................................................... 19

I.H.S. Outpatient Nutrition............................................................................ 19

I.H.S. Physical Therapy................................................................................... 19

I.H.S. Public Health Nursing Department.................................................... 19

I.H.S. Reach Out and Read Program.............................................................. 6

I.H.S. Social Services Department................................................................ 19

Indian Health Services Hospital – Whiteriver Service Unit........................ 19

Indian Pines Restaurant................................................................................ 15

Jackson Hewitt Tax Service............................................................................ 15

John F. Kennedy Day School Elementary.................................................... 10



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   29

INDEX

Johns Hopkins Center for American Indian Health-Fort Apache Office.. 20

Johns Hopkins Center for American Indian Health-Whiteriver Office..... 20

Johns Hopkins Celebrating Life...................................................................... 4

Johns Hopkins Native Vision ........................................................................ 27

Johnson O’Malley (JOM) Program................................................................. 10

Juvenile Court................................................................................................. 16

KNNB Radio Station....................................................................................... 22

Legal Departmnt............................................................................................ 16

Little Bluebird Studios................................................................................... 15

Living Hope Women’s Center....................................................................... 25

McNary Apache Church of God...................................................................... 8

McNary Baptist Church................................................................................... 8

McNary Catholic Church – St. Anthony Catholic Church............................. 8

McNary Elementary School........................................................................... 11

McNary Head Start........................................................................................... 6

McNary Lutheran Church – Shepherd in the Pines Lutheran Church....... 8

McNary Public Library................................................................................... 23

Mike’s Store – Cibecue................................................................................... 15

N’dee Bii Health and Wellness...................................................................... 23

Navoapache Electric Cooperative................................................................ 15

Navajo County Board of Supervisors........................................................... 22

Navajo County Public Health Services......................................................... 20

Navajo County Public Health Services – Nutrition..................................... 20

Navajo County Public Health Services – Oral Health................................. 20

Navajo County Public Health Services – Teen Pregnancy Prevention..... 20

Navajo County Public Health Services – Tobacco & Chronic Disease 
Education............................................................................................. 21

Navajo County Public Health Services – Vital Records.............................. 21

North Fork Miracle Church............................................................................. 8

Northland Pioneer College Early Childhood Development Program 
Painted Desert Campus..................................................................... 11

Northland Pioneer College Whiteriver Center............................................ 11

Northland Therapy Services........................................................................... 6

Office of Higher Education............................................................................ 11

Office of Tourism........................................................................................... 24

Office of Vital Records................................................................................... 16

Our Children’s Shelter..................................................................................... 6

Probation........................................................................................................ 16

Prosecution Unit............................................................................................. 16

Public Works................................................................................................... 26

Rainbow Treatment Center............................................................................ 4

Rainbow Treatment Center Scholarships and Working to Wellness 
Program................................................................................................. 4

Reach Out and Read Arizona.......................................................................... 6

Revolving Credit Program............................................................................. 25

Riverside Church.............................................................................................. 8

Rose of Sharon Church.................................................................................... 9

Seven Mile Elementary School..................................................................... 11

Seven Mile Store............................................................................................. 15

Sunrise Park.................................................................................................... 24

The Hope Center Ministries............................................................................ 9

The Kennel ..................................................................................................... 27

The Love Kitchen, Inc..................................................................................... 24

Theodore Roosevelt Middle School............................................................. 11

Tribal Court..................................................................................................... 17

Tribal Education Department....................................................................... 11

Tribal Employment Rights Office.................................................................. 25

Tribal Forestry................................................................................................ 17

Tribal Gaming Office...................................................................................... 17

Tribal Health Benefits and Retirement........................................................ 25

Tribal Safety ................................................................................................... 17

Tribal Social Services...................................................................................... 26

U.S. Postal Service.......................................................................................... 17

US Senator – Kyrsten Sinema....................................................................... 22

US Senator – Martha McSally........................................................................ 22

Utility Office.................................................................................................... 26

V-8 Video......................................................................................................... 15

Veteran’s Health Care Clinic - Show Low..................................................... 17

Vocational Rehabilitation Program.............................................................. 11

War Pony Autobody & Towing...................................................................... 15

Wash & Dry Laundromat............................................................................... 24

Wells Fargo Bank............................................................................................ 15

White Mountain Apache Baptist Church....................................................... 9

White Mountain Apache Behavioral Health Services.................................. 4

White Mountain Apache Christian Mission................................................... 9

White Mountain Apache Legal Services...................................................... 17

White Mountain Apache Ministries................................................................ 9

White Mountain Apache Tribe Division of Transportation....................... 24

White Mountain Apache Tribe Main Switchboard..................................... 17

White Mountain S.A.F.E. House...................................................................... 4

Whiteriver Assembly of God........................................................................... 9

Whiteriver Catholic Church............................................................................. 9

Whiteriver Child Find....................................................................................... 6

Whiteriver Elementary School...................................................................... 12

Whiteriver Head Start Program...................................................................... 6

Whiteriver Housing Authority....................................................................... 21

Whiteriver LDS Church.................................................................................... 9

Whiteriver Lutheran Church - Open Bible Lutheran Church...................... 9

Whiteriver Miracle Church.............................................................................. 9

Whiteriver Police Department...................................................................... 12

Whiteriver Public Library............................................................................... 24

Whiteriver Restaurant................................................................................... 15

Whiteriver School District-Special Needs Program...................................... 7

Whiteriver Service Station............................................................................. 15

Whiteriver Unified School District................................................................ 12

WMAT Youth Council..................................................................................... 27

Woman, Infants, Children (WIC)..................................................................... 7

Work Force Innovation and Opportunity Act Program............................. 26



30   |   2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide 



2020 White Mountain Apache Tribe Family Resource Guide    |   31

THE WHITE MOUNTAIN APACHE TRIBE 
RESOURCE GUIDE IS AVAILABLE ONLINE.
To download a PDF version of The White Mountain Apache Tribe Reource Guide, 
please visit: firstthingsfirst.org/regions/white-mountain-apache-tribe/

WE APPRECIATE YOUR FEEDBACK.
We genuinely appreciate your feedback regarding The White Mountain Apache 
Tribe Resource Guide. It’s quick and easy to do! Please email Feather Sprengeler at 
fsprengeler@firstthingsfirst.org.

ADD YOUR ORGANIZATION TO THE NEXT 
EDITION.
If your organization is a nonprofit or public entity providing services to children, 
youth and their families, please send your information to Feather Sprengeler at 
fsprengeler@firstthingsfirst.org.




